
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 24 February 2022 at 6.00 pm at the 
Young People’s Centre, Parkwood Street, Keighley 
BD21 4QH  
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE INDEPENDENT 

Lintern 
Firth 
Hussain 
 

Brown 
Ali 
Herd 
K Green 
Clarke 

 Gibbons 

 
Alternates: 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 

Godwin 
M Slater 
Lee 

Goodall 
Whitaker 
Poulsen 
Glentworth 
Nazam 

Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the COVID restrictions 
in place at the current time. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The City Solicitor will report the nam
[...]
at request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
 
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
22 February 2022. 

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
5.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 

SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY 
CONSTITUENCY - 2022/23  
 
This report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “H”) provides 
information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of 
the Local Transport Plan for 2022/23 and makes recommendations on 
the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and 
Surface Dressing sites in the Keighley constituency. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the proposed list of schemes for 2022/23 as shown in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to Document “H” be approved.  
 

(Andy Fisher - 01535 618297) 
 
 

1 - 10 

6.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - KEIGHLEY  
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “F”) provides 
an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley 
Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the 
next 12 months. This item was adjourned, without consideration, at the 
meeting on 20 January 2022.   
 
 

11 - 38 



 4 

Recommended – 
 
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley 
Area as detailed in Document “F” be welcomed. 
 

(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place, to the 
meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to be held on 
24th February 2022 

H 
 
 

Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2022/23 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of 
the Local Transport Plan for 2022/23 and makes recommendations on the allocation for 
Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Keighley 
constituency. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is considered that there are no Equality & Diversity issues arising from the highway 
maintenance schemes recommended for implementation within this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Wards:  All Keighley Constituency 

Jason Longhurst 
Interim Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact: Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway 
Maintenance North 
Phone: 01535 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1  This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
 element of the Local Transport Plan for 2022/23 and makes recommendations on 
 the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing 
 sites in the Keighley constituency. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1  The DfT Capital Highway Maintenance allocation (through the Local Transport Plan) 
 for the maintenance of A, B, C Classified roads and Non-Classified  roads in 
 2022/23 is expected to be in the region of £4.5m. 

2.2  It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such, the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.3  The varying types and classifications of roads are surveyed annually using 
standardised survey and video equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those 
that are shown to be in the most need of repair following in-house and third party 
condition analysis. This analysis is supplemented with routine site monitoring by 
officers. Those roads that are known to have suffered increased deterioration due to 
the ageing process and recent winter weather are also considered when formulating 
annual schemes lists. 

2.4  For information purposes, Appendix 1 summarises the resurfacing schemes 
completed and those still outstanding from the 2021/22 approved list. The two 
remaining schemes will be completed in the early part of 2022/23. 

2.5  A recommended list of Non-Classified resurfacing schemes for the 2022/23 
financial year is included in Appendix 2. 

2.6  A recommended list of Surface Dressing sites for the 2022/23 financial year is 
included in Appendix 3. 

2.7  The full list of Non-Classified resurfacing sites (Appendix 2) is detailed in priority 
order, based on road condition. The cut off between ‘priority’ and ‘reserve’ sites 
coincides with a value of circa £300,000 as described in paragraph 4.1. Members 
may seek to substitute schemes from the priority list with those from the reserve list 
as is deemed necessary to address local highway maintenance concerns. Also, if it 
transpires that it is not feasible to progress any of the originally selected schemes, 
these will be substituted with alternatives from the reserve list. 

2.8   The suggested programme of Surface Dressing sites, totalling circa 18,450m 
(approx. £330,000) is attached as Appendix 3.  

2.9  In order that programme delivery can be achieved within the 2022/23 financial year 
it is imperative that the committee approves a works programme at this stage. 

 

Page 2



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 

3.0  OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 There are no other considerations at this time. 

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1  The total value of priority and reserv
[...]
he Highways Act 
1980. 

7.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 Proactive repairs, such as surface dressing, serve to extend carriageway life. 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 There are no greenhouse gas implications arising from this report 

Page 3



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 Maintenance of the local highway network is essential to ensure the safe passage 
 of all road users. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.6.1 The programmes have been determined on the basis of condition surveys, hence 
 the proposed level of funding may differ from ward to ward for the programme year. 
 However, it is considered that, over a number of years, monies expended on 
 maintenance works within each Area Constituency will even out (proportionate to 
 the length, nature and condition of carriageways). 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
  

7.7.1 The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 
 priorities within the Keighley Area Committee Ward Plans 2019-21. 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING  
 
7.8.1 There are no Corporate Parenting duty implications arising from this report. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.9.1 None 
 
8.0  NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None. 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 That the Keighley Area Committee approves the recommended schemes detailed in 
 Appendices 2 and 3. 

9.2 That the Keighley Area Committee approves the recommended schemes detailed in 
 Appendices 2 and 3, with any substitutions (to a similar value) from the reserve 
 list in Appendix 2. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the Keighley Area Committee approves the proposed list of schemes for 
2022/23 as shown in Appendices 2 and 3. 

Page 4

[...]
lley 140 from 5m past Bocking Garage mini roundabout A6033 Haworth Road 

B6142 Lees Lane, Haworth Worth Valley 280 12m below j/o Cryer Meadows Uphill to j/o Longlands Drive 

B6142 Rawdon Road, Haworth Worth Valley 380 From a point 90m past j/o Butt Lane Uphill to J/o North Street 

C502 New Laithe Road, Scar Top, Stanbury  Worth Valley 220 20m west of ent to Throstle Nest j/o Scar Top Road 

C502 Scar Top Road, Scar Top, Stanbury  Worth Valley 420 J/o New Laithe Road 190m east of ent to Bronte Barn 

C502 Sun Lane, Stanbury Worth Valley 160 From 14m east of s/l col. No. 6 190m east of j/o Reservoir Road 

C503 Harehills Lane, Pickles Hill, Oldfield,  Worth Valley 160 J/o Oldfield Lane S/L col 205 

Cryer Meadows, Haworth Worth Valley 100 Full Length   

Jacobs Lane, Haworth Worth Valley 60 J/o Lees Lane sett paved ramp o/s house No. 10 

Whitehill Road, Nr Newsholme, Oakworth Worth Valley 1500 J/o Broadhead Lane Morkin Bridge 

Windsor Road, Oakworth Worth Valley 220 J/o Colne Road j/o Low Bank Lane 

 Total 18,450m   

 

P
age 10



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on 20th January 
2022 

F 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Youth Service Update – Keighley 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area in the 
past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
 

The report outlines the following information: 

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Services response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 
and complexity of need.  

 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and their 
role in the community. 

 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 
 
Appendix A – Keighley Area Youth Service Baseline Provision details the current 
provisions being delivered in Keighley.   
 
Appendix B - Bradford Youth Service Ward Update gives an overview of ward work 
and developments 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes  
Phone: (01535 618008) 
E-mail: Jonathan.Hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Jonathan.Hayes@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Keighley Area in 2020-21. 

1.2 The report outlines the following information: 

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Services response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 
and complexity of need.  

 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and their 
role in the community. 

 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth 
Offer. It aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take 
place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging, 
socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It 
recognises that with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and good 
opportunities all young people can realise their potential and be positive and active 
members of society. 

2.2 The Youth Service vision statement is to work with partners to ensure that young 
people grow up healthy, happy, informed and aspiring, proud of who they are, 
where they come from, and actively involved in their community.  

2.3     Youth Service priorities are aligned to the five key elements of the Bradford District 
Youth Offer – as detailed in the table below: 

Youth Offer Element 1 – Information, Advice and Guidance(IAG) 
Increase the numbers of young 
[...]
services.   
 
Peer Support Groups – the Youth Service has developed a series of peer support 
groups that enable young people to come together and support each other for 
issues that are important to them. Many of these sessions have a central activity 
that helps young people to engage and build trust.  
 
One to One Support – young people are supported by a local youth worker, who 
will offer a home visit and a series of interventions designed to build trust. Through 
these interventions, youth workers will set goals and targets for young people and 
help them assess local support networks. This work helps address complex issues 
such as domestic abuse, child sexual exploitation and family breakdown. 
  

Volunteering – as young people become older we encourage them to take on 
board more responsibility in the local community. Youth workers support young 
people to participate in community action projects, helping others and developing 
employability skills through volunteering.  

 
 
3.3     Other work targeted at young people with specific needs including vulnerable    
          and at risk.  
 

As the Youth Service provides both area based provision and district wide 
specialisms. These two areas of work are interdependent, blending a specialist 
intervention service and area based teams to address young people’s needs, and 
ensuring this is a seamless transition between the different elements of the service.  
This enables us to provide direct support to young people at risk of exploitation. 
Through building trust with their youth worker, young people have reported feeling 
less isolated, more connected with their community and safer. Keighley currently 
runs a number of targeted provisions, all of which offer young people a safe space 
to engage in positive activities. This work helps raise awareness of issues such as 
serious organised crime, grooming and county lines. Area youth workers liaise 
closely with the Breaking the Cycle Team and support low r
[...]
alth messages and 
promote community activity through a series of events in each ward. 

 In late September 2021, young people from Keighley were employed as Young 
Covid Recovery Ambassadors (YCRA). The Ambassadors are undertaking local 
youth work training to support them in their role and have integrated in to local 
teams including support for students who are anxious about returning to school. 
They work alongside Youth Workers to engage young people and identify local area 
issues. This information is then collated and analysed for patterns and trends and 
then shared with Public Health Bradford. The information collected by the YCRA 
has been integral to responding to local issue and supporting the community to 
recover from the Covid pandemic.  In Keighley, the team are currently delivering 
two community intergeneration projects, one in Keighley in partnership with the 

Page 16



 
Good Shepard, and the other in Ilkley in partnership with Ilkley Grammar School 
and Christ Church. 

 

3.8     Keighley Wide Provisions 
 
          Keighley currently leads on the delivery of 3 area wide projects. These sessions are 

for young people to attend from across the constituency. The area wide sessions 
are themed to suit young people’s needs, interests and increase our youth offer.  
Information regarding the Keighley provisions can be found in both Appendix A and 
Appendix B. 

 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1     The Youth Service base budget remains unchanged for 2021/22. The service will 
continue to fill vacancies and recruit additional staff to fulfil commissioned service 
delivery including: Youth in Mind, Breaking the Cycles, Young Covid Ambassadors, 
Positive Futures, Big Local and CLLD. Some of this commissioned work is 
geographically specific which may mean that we see demand being met with 
additional youth work resources.  

   
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

 The implementation of the planned budget for the Youth Service is 
[...]
 group needs to reflect the Keighley demographic and are putting together a 
recruitment program aimed at Years 9 -13 in the secondary schools to aid a more 
accurate representation.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In 2019 the group held a Youth Summit (November 2019) but due to COVID were 
unable to hold it last year, so they have used the last 12 months to look at the 
biggest issues affecting young people in Keighley. They are using this information to 
plan and design a Youth Summit to take place February Half term 2022. The Young 
Ambassadors will be delivering all the workshops, evaluating the event and planning 
the next steps along with any agencies / organisations that can help them achieve 
their goals.  
 
During the lockdown period, the young ambassadors started a radio show called 
‘Fire from the Youth’ showcasing young musical talent from Keighley young people, 
another platform for young people’s voice through music. On International Women’s 
Day the young ambassadors participated in an online event about empowering 
women through games, and activities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2022/23
	6 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - KEIGHLEY
	KAC20Jan22DocFAppendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 24 February 2022 in The Children's 
Centre, Parkwood Street, Keighley BD21 4QH 
 

 
Commenced 6.05 pm 
Concluded 7.50 pm 

Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 

Lintern 
Hussain 
Slater 
  

Brown 
Ali 
Herd 
Clarke 
Glentworth 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kyle Green, Councillor Caroline Firth and Councillor Mike Gibbons 
 
Councillor Brown in the Chair 
 
22.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 

23.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents 
 

24.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 

25.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2022/23 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “H”) provided information 
on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of the Local Transport Plan 
for 2022/23 and made recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Keighley constituency. 
 
The report revealed the DfT Capital Highway Maintenance allocation (through the 
Local Transport Plan) for the maintenance of A, B, C Classified roads and Non-
Classified roads in 2022/23 was expected to be in the region of £4.5m. 



 
2 

 
Appended to the report were details of resurfacing schemes completed and those 
still outstanding from the 2021/22 approved list.  It was reported that the two 
remaining schemes would be completed in early 2022/23.   
 
A recommended list of Non-Classified resurfacing schemes for the 2022/23 
financial year was attached at Appendix 2 and a recommended list of Surface 
Dressing sites was included at Appendix 3. 
 
The list of resurfacing schemes at Appendix 2 was detailed in priority order based 
on road condition and coincided with a value of £300,000.  The list exceeded the 
allocated budget for the Keighley Constituency and Members were asked to 
approve the recommended list or to substitute schemes from the priority list with 
those from the reserved list as they deemed necessary to address local highway 
concerns. 
 
It was reported that surface dressing was a preventative measure designed to 
extend the lifetime of the roads. Appendix 3 totalled approximately £330,000 and 
it was intended that all wok would be completed on all of the surface dressing 
sites listed.  
 
Members reported that Lawkeholme Lane had been identified incorrectly in 
Appendix 2 as being located in Keighley East when it was situated in the Central 
ward and it was agreed to correct that error. 
 
It was questioned when schemes identified on the reserve list at Appendix 2 
would be completed and it was reported that they would ordinarily start to be 
addressed in the next financial year.  If priority schemes were unable to be 
addressed schemes from the reserve list could be completed sooner. It was 
explained that some funding remained from the Pothole Fund and it was hoped to 
use some of that allocation for schemes on the reserve list. 
 
Members queried the process for overspent budgets and it was explained that 
any overspend would be deducted from the next years’ allowance.  Any 
underspend would be carried forward. 
 
Members questioned the criteria for pot hole repairs and it was explained that if 
pot holes were located in a deteriorated area surface patching would be required.  
On longer lengths of road full resurfacing or surface dressing would be required, 
however, surface dressing was only suitable if the road had not deteriorated 
greatly.  Preventative measures such as surface dressing could extend the life of 
the road by seven to ten years.   
 
A Member raised a particular problem which had occurred in the Keighley West 
ward.  Micro asphalt surfacing had failed and residents were walking the product 
into their homes and ruining floors.  Assurances were requested that this had 
been raised and would not happen again.   
 
In response it was explained that the contractor had experienced a number of 
failings with that dressing and that these would be addressed at no cost to the 
Council.  It was expected that repairs would be conducted once the weather had 
improved. It was not known if residents were aware of progress and it was 



 
3 

requested that details be forwarded to the Principal Engineer, Highway 
Maintenance North, who agreed to provide a response to those residents.   
 
A Member queried why measures required on Nares Street did not appear on the 
proposed list and reported previous assurances that the work would be 
conducted.  It was believed that patching may have been ordered in that location 
and that would not be included in the reports being considered.   It was agreed, if 
details could be forwarded to the Principal Engineer, that investigations would be 
made about that site.   
 
The process utilised to assess road conditions was reported and revealed that 
internal inspections and a third party annual survey were conducted.  The survey 
included high definition video inspection to grade and categorise the condition of 
roads.  The next survey would be conducted in June 2022.   
 
A Member questioned if the Capital Highway Maintenance allocation in the region 
of £4.5 million was a delegated budget and it was clarified that West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) received that capital funding.  WYCCA applied a 
formula to make allocations to the five authorities in the region.   
 
In response to questions about the figures quoted in Appendices 2 and 3 it was 
explained that those amounts were available for both programmes.  The estimate 
for schemes in Appendix 2 was slightly higher than the £300,000 available, 
however, some schemes would be completed at a higher cost than the estimate 
and some would be lower.  It was not predicted that there would be an overspend 
on costs.  
 
A Member reported that work had been carried out on the cobbles located on 
Harry Lane/Muffin Corner, Oxenhope and there was a request from Haworth 
Parish Council that the cobbles be replaced. It was confirmed that the cobbles 
should be replaced following the temporary tarmac filling. The Principal Engineer 
agreed to liaise with colleagues and contact the Member directly with a report on 
progress.   
 
In response to questions about surfacing car parks it was explained that this was 
the remit of Parking Services.   
 
It was questioned how pot holes should be reported to the Council and Members 
were advised to contact the Council’s Contact Centre who would liaise with the 
operational teams.  Members reported that they found it easier to report on line as 
opposed to telephone calls.   
 
A pothole which had been paint sprayed to indicate it would be repaired without 
any action taking place was reported by a Keighley Central Ward Member.  It was 
explained that if the defect was less than one square metre if would be repaired 
by the operational team.   
 
The Chair referred to surface dressing conducted in the Worth Valley ward which 
he reported was done quickly and to a high standard.  He requested his feedback 
be passed to the operational team responsible  
 
 



 
4 

Resolved –  
 
That the proposed list of schemes for 2022/23 as shown in Appendices 2 
and 3 to Document “H” be approved.  
 
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 

26.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - KEIGHLEY 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “F”) provided an update on 
work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area in the past 12 months 
and outlined the direction of travel for the next 12 months.  The item had been 
deferred, without consideration, at the meeting on 20 January 2022. 
 
The report provided the following information: 

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Services 
response to the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased 
demand and complexity of need.  

 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors 
and their role in the community. 

 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

 
Appendix A to the report – Keighley Area Youth Service Baseline Provision 
detailed the current provisions being delivered in Keighley.   
 
Appendix B - Bradford Youth Service Ward Update provided an overview of ward 
work and developments. 
 
It was reported that there had been many changes to the provision of youth work 
and youth workers and young people attended the meeting to talk about projects 
which had taken place over the previous year.  
 
The report revealed that over the previous 12 months Youth Workers had 
responded to significant increases in referrals from partner organisations to 
address domestic abuse; educational anxiety; isolation and self-harm.   The 
service had focused on meeting demand through Youth Clubs; Peer Support 
Groups; One to One Support and volunteering. 
 
Other work targeted at young people with specific needs including those 
vulnerable an at risk was reported. 
 
Details of Buddy Support as part of the Youth in Mind project was also discussed.  
In response to questions it was explained that there was often a time delay in 
young people receiving help once referred to specialist services.  Those young 
people could talk to the Youth Service more quickly through the Buddy Support 
initiative and could choose to get more involved if they wished. As a result of the 
help from the project some young people felt that they no longer needed other 
interventions.   
 
Service users and workers reported their own experiences of the service. Skills 
and opportunities through the Kick Start Programme were reported.  One person 
reported that he had been able to undertake training courses to enable him to 



 
5 

work with young people on a range of sporting activities. 
 
It was reported that the service worked with the Department of Work and 
Pensions and businesses to provide a Keighley hub to enable young people to 
work with employment coaches to help them with their first venture into 
employment.  It was questioned what kind of employment young people were 
directed to and it was explained that they were supported towards their individual 
interests.  The service facilitated ways to explore ideas and opportunities. It was 
acknowledged that children were in school throughout the day but that some 
needed ways to socialise out of school; speak to different people and from other 
communities.  Many young people started as volunteers and with the experience 
they gained went on to gain paid employment.  
 
Details of a planned trip to Coventry in relation to Bradford’s City of Culture 2025 
bid were discussed and it was suggested that the Director of Culture be invited to 
visit the young people in their measures to support the bid.   
 
A participant who was a youth worker on a Special Inclusion Group held on a 
Monday evening reported how she had been able to make a difference to young 
people and to support them through activities such as sport and games.  Her 
involvement had initially been as an attendee of the group and she had since 
succeeded in her ambition to secure paid employment because of the experience 
she had gained. 
 
A video showing the work of COVID ambassadors in involving young people and 
senior citizens was presented and helped to break the stigma that young people 
did not interact with the elderly.  It was explained that the COVID Ambassadors 
were employed in every ward of the Council, undertaking youth work training to 
support them in their role and they had integrated in to local teams including 
support for students who were anxious about returning to school.  The 
Ambassadors engaged with young people to identify local area issues.  The 
information gathered was shared with Public Health Bradford and had been 
integral to responding to local issues and supporting the community to recover 
from the pandemic. An Ambassador reported his own experience and how the 
scheme had increased his confidence and skill set. 
 
Details of an EU Group working with Eastern Europeans and people new to the 
country were discussed.  Measures to help people integrate into communities 
included helping them register for schools; experiencing new activities such as 
camping; supporting them to develop a curriculum vitae or preparing for interview 
questions were provided.  A volunteer worker who helped interpret for the group 
explained measures undertaken to help young people and build trust.  In 
response to questions it was explained that participants usually found out about 
the group through word of mouth or social media.   The group was also promoted 
in schools and through liaison with Early Years staff.  
 
Other young people reported their experiences as youth service attendees who 
had gone on to volunteer and, following apprentice roles, had undertaken 
qualifications and achieved employment with the service.  
 
A Member reporting his links to local businesses and Leeds College suggested 
he would be happy to help young people find employment though his many 



 
6 

contacts.  It was acknowledged that young people often found it hard to gain 
employment if they lacked practical experience.   
 
A Member questioned what would happen to the Ambassador roles when the 
funding ceased.  It was reported that they had all benefitted from their 
involvement and had developed skills and experience.  Some job opportunities 
did exist but not enough to employ all the Ambassadors whose contracts would 
cease at the end of March 2022.  
 
Members questioned the biggest challenge the service faced and how they could 
help make improvements.  It was explained that young people had been involved 
in shaping services and it was imperative to listen to what they thought about the 
district and how they could access service.  The Youth Voice and Youth Summit 
would create a space for young people to identify emerging issues and should 
invite decision makers to attend.  There had been a very successful Youth 
Summit held prior to the global pandemic and it was plans were in place for 
another summit in June 2022.  Young people had conducted research and 
distributed a questionnaire to collect information to be fed into the June event. 
 
Members thanked the young people for the invitation to their centre and the 
informative presentation on the work, and their involvement with, the Youth 
Service in Keighley.     
 
Resolved – 
 
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area as 
detailed in Document “F” be welcomed. 
 
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


